

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civ. Action No. 1:00CV01501 TFH
)	
SWEDISH MATCH NORTH)	
AMERICA INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

RICHARD G. PARKER
Director, Bureau of Competition
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

RICHARD LIEBESKIND
JOHN D. GRAUBERT
LESLIE R. MELMAN
STEVEN L. WILENSKY
JUDITH A. COLE
RHETT R. KRULLA
Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2186

June 23, 2000

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction and Summary 1

Argument 5

I. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT ESTABLISHES A
PUBLIC INTEREST STANDARD FOR GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 5

II. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION VIOLATES THE ANTITRUST LAWS. 7

 A. Loose Leaf Chewing Tobacco Is a Relevant Product Market. 8

 1. *Loose Leaf Chewing Tobacco Is a Unique Product* 11

 2. *The Defendants Themselves Recognize that Loose Leaf Chewing Tobacco
 Constitutes a Distinct Product Market.* 12

 3. *The Evidence Shows that Loose Leaf Tobacco Is a Distinct Market from
 Moist Snuff* 15

 a. *Industry and Public Recognition of the Market* 15

 b. *Loose Leaf’s Particular Characteristics and Uses* 17

 c. *Distinct Customers* 21

 d. *Sensitivity to Price Changes* 21

 e. *Differences in Price Movements Between Loose Leaf
 and Moist Snuff* 22

 f. *Loose Leaf Pricing Is Determined by Competition with Other Loose
 Leaf Brands* 23

 B. This Merger Will Significantly Increase Concentration in the Market for Loose
 Leaf Chewing Tobacco in the United States. 26

 C. This Merger Will Harm Competition. 28

 1. *The Merger Will Reduce Price Competition.* 29

 a. *Unilateral Price Increases.* 31

b. *Price Coordination.* 34

2. *Entry Is Unlikely to Defeat the Acquisition’s Anticompetitive Effects.* . . 37

3. *Defendants’ Asserted Efficiencies Cannot Save this Transaction* 41

III. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DEMONSTRATE THE NEED FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 42

Conclusion 44

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194, 206 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1066 (1994)	10
<i>Bon-Ton Stores v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860, 869-70 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	15
<i>Borden, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 674 F.2d 498, 507-10 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated and remanded for entry of consent order</i> , 461 U.S. 940 (1983)	20
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	14
* <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. American Stores, Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1125 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 930 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>FTC v. Bass Bros. Enters. Inc.</i> , 1984-1 Trade Cas. ¶ 66,041 (N.D. Ohio 1984)	28, 34, 43
* <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34, 49, 53-58 (D.D.C. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>FTC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 829 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	43
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	5, 7, 28, 34
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336, 1342-43 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir.1976)	28
<i>FTC v. Illinois Cereal Mills, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. FTC v. Elders Grain</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	5, 7

<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 881, 885 n.9 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd in pertinent part, rev'd in part</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1966)	41
<i>FTC v. Rhinechem Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	43
* <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	passim
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	2, 5, 6, 26, 41
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	5, 6, 7, 28
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5, 6, 43
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1038 (1987)	7, 28, 34
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1110 (1994)	2, 11
<i>Pacific Coast Agric. Export Ass'n v. Sunkist Growers</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 959 (1976)	28
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210, 218 n.4 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 26
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250, 1257-60 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	20
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	10
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 271 (1964)	27
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 809 (1989)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)	27
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	11

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, 418 U.S. 602 (1974) 8, 29

* *United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) *passim*

United States v. Phillipsburg Nat'l Bank, 399 U.S. 350 (1979) 3, 27, 41

United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp., 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989),
aff'd, 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 920 (1990) 28, 40

United States v. United Tote, 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991) 28, 38

Statutes

Clayton Antitrust Act

* § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 *passim*

§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 21 3

Federal Trade Commission Act

§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 3

§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 3

Securities Exchange Act

§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 38

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Section of Antitrust Law,
Mergers and Acquisitions: Understanding the Antitrust Issues 44-48 (2000) 15, 31

P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp & J. Solow, *Antitrust Law* (rev. ed. 1998) 9, 10, 31

Baker, "Product Differentiation Through Space and Time: Some Antitrust Policy Issues,"
42 Antitrust Bull. 177 (1997) 10

F. Fisher, *Industrial Organization, Economics and the Law* 37-38 (1991) 9

H. Hovenkamp, *Federal Antitrust Policy* (1993) 28

R. Posner, *Antitrust Law* 125 (1976) 22

F. Scherer & D. Ross,
Industrial Market Structure & Economic Performance (3d ed. 1990) 3, 9

Shapiro, “Mergers with Differentiated Products,” 10 *Antitrust* 23 (1996) 10

* U.S. Dept. of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (1997) . . *passim*
